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Conternt Potjt ion No ' , 

ROV±GW NQPlication  

of India & Crs 

Advocate for the .\ipljcathts.. .,~7 ••  
. .............• • 	.................... 

the 	 spc:nc' 	 t NOto'Ofthe Registry 	Date 	 der of the Tribunal 
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12.1.07. 	On the prayer of MiR.Mazumdar, learned 
!S in form 

counselappearing for Applicant No.2(R.Ch llappan s 	F 	 A. 
Pillai,) Applicant No 3(Snt lulashi Bala Das), 

Applicant No.4 (Umesh asad) are peifted to 
with.draw.Un case with liberty to file fresh 0ri1 

a.i?, 	 - 
Applicati0n1 as consequence,at Original No.277 of 

.&sttaf 	
2007 is confined in respect of Applicant No.1 (A. 
Shamsudeen) only. 

Issue Notice on the Respondents requiring them 
OM 	 to file reply by 07.12.2007. 
''7 	 Send copies of this order to all the 

Aril  Applicants and to the Respondents ( alongwith 
Notices) in the address .  given in the Original 
Application. 

Free copies of this order be also handed over 
to the counsel for both the parties. 

(khushiram) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chainnan -. 
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28.01.2008. 	 Judgment pronounced in open 

Court. Kept in separate sheets. Application 

is disposed of 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GLJWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No 277 of 2007 

DATE OF DECISION: 28.01.2008 
A..shamsudeen & Ors. 

............................................................Applicant/s 

Mr,R.Mazumdar 
Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus- 
U,O.i, & Or.s 

..........................................................Respondent/s 

Mr.G.Baishya. Sr.C,G.S.C. 
.............................................Advoca te  for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HONBLE MR.M.R.MOHANTY. VICE-CHAIRMAN 
THF. HON 7 H1k MR.KHIJSHIRA.M, A1)MJNISA'.H\/F...MI-MHh;R 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed 	 I  
to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Yes/Net 

Whether th.eir Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 

eirrna n/MlT 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.277 of 2007 

Date of Order: This the 28th  Day of January, 2008. 

.HON'BLE MR.MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

A Shamsudeen. S/0 M.Abdu.i Rahiman, 
Force No.880020035, Rank Pharmacist, 
Group Centre CRPF Hospital, Salbagan, 
Agartala, Tripura (W)-799012 

R.0 hellappan Pillai, S/O.V.Raghawan PilIai, 
Force No.850879068, Rank Hospital 
Cook, Group Centre C.R.P.F. Hospital 
Saihagan, Agartala, Tripura (W)-799012 

Smti Tulashi Balá Das, D/O Late Rabiram Das, 
Force No.82 1240926, Rank Nursing Assistant, 
Composite Hospital, gttI  Mile, 
Central Reserve Police Force, Amerigog, 
ICamrup, Assam 

Umesh Prasad. Force no.841520041. 
Rank Pharmacist, gth  Battalion, CRPF AD.Nagar, Tripura. 

By Advocate Mr.Rajesh Mazurndar 

-Versus- 

Union of India. Through the Secretary. 
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi 

The Director General of Police, 
Central Reserve Poliáe Force, 
Central Government Organization, 
Complex, New Delhi-110003. 

Addl. Inspector General Group 
Center, Central Reserve Police Force, 
Hospital Salbagan, Agartala, Tripura (W)799021. 

The Inspector General (medical), 
Composite Hospital, Group Center, Central Reserve 

Police Force, Amerigog, Guwahati, Assam. 

Respondents. 

By Mr. G. Baishya.  Sr. 
. 

~C. G. S. 4C. 
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M.R.MOHANTY,V.C: 

The Applicant, a C.R,P.F. Hospital Staff, has filed this Original 

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,. 

1985 with prayer for a direction to the Respondents to grant him 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance for a period prior to 08.09.2000. 

By order dated 12.10.2007 notices were directed to be issued to 

the Respondents requiring them to file reply by 71h,  December, 2007. 

Accordingly, notices were dispatched on 5.11.07. Despite notices no 

written statement were filed by 07.12.2007; for which the matter was 

adjourned to 31.12.2007. On 31.12.2007 the matter was adjourned to 

today/ 28.01.2008 requiring the Respondents to file reply. Despite 

that, no reply has yet been filed, in this case, by the Respondents. 

On consent of learned counsel appearing for the parties, this 

case is taken up to-day for disposal. 

Heard Mr. R. Mazurndar, learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicants and Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel 

appearing for the Respondents; on whom a copy of this O.A. had 

already been served. 

It appears that the Applicant did not raise any grievance before 

the Respondents to grant him Hospital Patient Care Allowance for a 

period prior to 08.09.2000. Existence of a grievance/right is not 

enough to rush to the Court/ Tribunal. One must approach the 

authorities, at the first instance, to get redressal of his grievance and, 

only when the authorities neglect to redress the grievances or refuse 

to grant the desired relief; then only he should approach the Court/ 

Tribunal, for intervention. Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985, also requires that one must approach the 
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redressal of his grievances, before approaching this Tribunal. The 

Applicant has filed the present case, as it appears, without raising any 

grievance before the Respondents/competent authorities for grant of 

arrears of Hospital Patient Care allowances for the period between 

October 1987 and September 2000. 

In the aforesaid premises, without entering in to merits of this 

matter, this case is hereby disposed of by granting liberty to the 

Applicant to raise his grievances before the Respondents/competent 

authorities and, if any such grievances are raised (by way of filing 

representation, by end of February, 2008) by the Applicants, then the 

Respondents should give due consideration to the, same and pass a 

reasoned orders by end of April, 2008. 

The learned counsel for the Applicant, has pointed out that 

objections that 'were raised by the Respondents were answered by 

this Tribunal by its order dated 05.07.2007 rendered in O.A.No296 of 

2006 and O.A.No.314 of 2006. While disposing of this case we require 

the Respondents to consider the views of this Tribunal while 

considering the representation of the Applicant. 

With the above observations and directions' this case is 

disposed of. 

Send copies of this order to the Applicants and to the 

Respondents in address given in the O.A. Free copies of this order be 

also handed over to the learned counsel appearing for both the 

parties. 

JUSHIRAM) 
	

(M.R.MOHANTY) 
MEMBER(A) 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

im 
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GUWAHAIL 	_._-•----- - 
(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985) 

	

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO... 	.... /200 

A. Shamsudeen, and others 
APPLICANTS 

-Vs- 

The Unionof India and others 
Respondents 

SYNOPSIS 

The applicants are serving as non-combatised hospital staff in the 

Central Reserve Police 'Force. The applicants in the present application are 

praying before this Hon'ble Tribunal for issuing necessary directions to the 

respondents to sanction the "Hospital Patient Care Allowances" to the applicants 

from the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by the 

Government of India vide orders dated 28-9-1998, and 2-1-1999, as has been 

done in respect of similarly situated employees. The applicants are relying on 

the fact that the admissibility of the "Hospital patient care allowance" to the 

applicants and similarly situated persons is no longer res - integra in view of the 

decisions of the Apex Court and several Hon'ble High Courts and Administrative 

Tribunals and as such the right of the petitioners would accrue from the date on 

which such allowance was introduced or the date of enlistment. The applicants 

are also relying on a judgment and order dated 5-7-2007 passed by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal in OA No. 296/2006 and OA no 314/2006 filed by similarly placed 

hospital staff, whereby directions were issUed to the respondents to pay Hospital 

Patient Care, Allowance to the applicants from 01-08-1987 or from his date of 

appointment whichever is later as per order dated 25-01-1988 and as revised by 

order dated 28-09-1998 and any subsequent order. 

Filed by 

• (RAJSH MAZT4MDAR.) 
ADVOCATE 

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICNATS. 
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25-01-1988 The Government of India sanctioned Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance (HPCA) to Group C and D Non-Ministerial 

Staff of Central Govt. Hospital. 

28-09-1998, The rates of the aforesaid allowance were revised by 

02-01-1999 several orders. 

12-03-1996 Civil Rule 1417/95 was disposed by the Honble Gauhati 

High Court by granting Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

(HPCA) to medical staff of CRPF. 

7-10-200 1 Hon'ble 	Supreme 	Court dismissed 	Civil• Appeal 	No. 

11985/96 and 1093/95 filed by CRPF and thereby 

confirmed eligibility of paramedical staff of CRPF to 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance (HPCA). 

Representations by applicants for grant of HPCA from 

October 1987 to September 2000 have not been replied to 

by the respondents. 

05-07-2007 This Hon'ble Tribunal has disposed of OA No. 296/2006 

and OA no 314/2006 filed by similarly placed hospital 

staff directing the CRPF to pay Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to the applicants from 01-08-1987 or from his 

date of appointment whichever is later as per order dated 

25-01-1988 and as revised by order dated 28-09-1998 

and any subsequent order. 
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BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.....2%..  ....... /2OO7 

1. A. Shamsudeen. And others 
. APPLICANTS 

vs 

Union of India and others 
RESPONDENTS. 

index 
Si. NO PARTICULARS 	 PAGE NO. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION 	 / - '- 

Annexure I True copy of the order dated 	13 
25th January 1988 

Annexure II True copy of the order no 
dated 28.9. 8 

Annexure III True copy of the order 	I 
dated 2. 1. 99 

Annexure N True copythe order  
dated 30-9-2004 passed n WP(c) no 
474/2004 

Annexure V- True copy ofrder dated  
5-7-2007 passed in OA no p96/2006 and 
OAN0. 314/2006 

Vakalatnama 

Filed by 

1.AJSH MAZtJMDAR 
(Advocate) 

( 
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 
(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

S...... • 

1. A. Shamsudeen, S/o. M. Abdul Rahiman, 
Force No. 880020035, Rank Pharmacist. 
Group Centre CRPF Hospital, Salbagan, 
Agartala, Tripura (W) -799021. 

/ 1, 

'4 
R. Chellappan Pillai, Sb. V. Raghawan 
Pillai, Force No.850879068, Rank Hospital 
Cook, Group Centre CRPF Hospital, 

11an, Agartala, Tripura (W) -799012. 

Srnti Tulashi Bala Das, d/o Late Rabiram 
Das, Force No. 821240926, Rank,n 
Assistant, Composite Hospital, 9 th  Mile, 
Central Reserve Police Force, Amerigog, 
Kamrup, Assam. 

Umesh Prasad, Force no 841520041, Rank 
Pharmacist, 9 th  Battalion, CRPF AD. Nagar, 
Tripura. 

APPLICANTS 
-Vs- 

The Union of India, Through the Secretary, 

Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 

The Director General Of police, Central 

Reserve Police Force, 	Jr 	 a 
Complex, New Delhi- 

110003. 
Vdt)Inspector General 	- --i Group.-Q. 

Center, Central Reserve Police Force, 
Hospital Salbagan, Agartala, Tripura (W) - 

799021. 
The Inspector General (Medical), Composite 

Hospital, Group Center, Central Reserve 

Police Force, Amerigog, Guwahati, Assam. 
Respondents 
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1. Particulars of the orders against which the 
application is made. 

This application is made against the non-payment of the 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the applicants from 

October 1987 onwards, though they are legally entitled to the 

same and similarly placed personnel have been given the 

same. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of this 

application is within the Jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Prayer to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal by a joint 
petitIon. 4 i?f 1L 

That the applicants have a common cause of action and the 

nature of relief sought for is similar and as such they have a 
comnon interest in the matter. The applicants are Group C 
and D non-combatised hospital staff serving in the hospitals 
of the Central Reserve Police Force and as such fall in the 
same class for the purposes of the application. The 
applicants have authorized Nursing Assistant Tulashi flala 
Das, Force no. 821240926 to sign and verify the contents of 
the present application filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal. The 
applicants crave the leave and permission of this FIon'ble 
Thbunal to join together and file a single petition seeking a 
common relief. 

4. Limitation 
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R 
The applicants declare that this application is flied within 

the period of limitation prescribed under the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

5.Facts of the case. 

5.1. That the applicants being a citizen of India are entitled to 

all the rights and privileges and protections guaranteed by the 

Constitution of India. 

5.2. That the applicant No. 1 had joined the services of the 

Central Reserve Police Force in the year 1988 and he is 

presently serving as a Pharmacist. The applicant No, 2 had 

joined the services of the Central Reserve Police Force in the 

year 1985 and he is presently serving as a Hospital Cook in 

the Group Centre CF.PF Hospital, Saibagan, Agartala, Tripura 

(W) -799012. The petitioner no 3 joined the services of the 

Central Reserve Police Force in the year 1982 and is serving 

as a Nursing Assistant in the Composite Hospital, CRPF 

Group Centre, Amreigog, Assam. The applicant no 4 is 

serving as Pharmacist in the 9th Battalion, CRPF AD.Nagar, 

Tripura. 

5.3. That the applicants in addition to their salary are 

drawing all the benefits and allowances as are applicable to 

the Hospital Staff serving in the other Central Government 

Health Services. As such, the applicants were also entitled to 

Patient Care Allowance at the same rate as is applicable to 

IN 
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the nursing Personnel serving un er the t emiiy PA 

Police Force and other Central Health Services. 

5j That the Government of India, Ministry of Health and 

Family Welfare vide letter dated 25.1.88 conveyed the 

sanction of the president of the grant of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to Group" C" and" D " non Ministerial employees 

including drivers of ambulance cars, but excluding the staff 

Nurses @ Rs- 80/- and Rs 75/- per month respectively with 

effect from 1.289 subject to the condition that no night 

weightage allowance if sanctioned by the Central Government, 

will be admissible to these employees working in the Central 

Government hospitals and hospitals under the Delhi 

Administration. The aforesaid letter are issued with the 

concurrence of Ministry of Finance vide their DO NO. 1167/ 

PM/ 87 dated 15. 10.87. 

Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 of the 

Government of India, Ministry of Health and 

Family Welfare is annexed herewith and 

marked ANNEXURE-I 

That the scheme of granting Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to the Group " C " and " D " (Non- Ministerial 

Hospital employees) was later on revised by yet another 

communication of the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare dated 28.9.98. Pursuant to the 
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rf aforesaid communication, the rates o osni 	a ien 

allowance care revised from Rs 80 I-per month to Rs. 160/-

per month in the case of Group" C' non- Ministerial Hospital 

staff and from Rs. 75/- per month to Rs. 150/- per month in 

the case of Group "D', Non- Ministerial Hospital employees. 

\ 

) 

Copy of the letter of the Government of 

India, Ministry of Health and Family 

welfare dated 28.9.98 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 

II - 

6 That the Government of India, Ministry of Health and 

Family welfare by yet another communication dated 2.1.99 

further revised the rate of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

from Rs. 160/- per month to Rs. 700/- per monthin the case 

of Group- C employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central 

Government Hospitals and Hospitals under National Capital 

Territory Of Delhi and other Union Territories and from Rs. 

150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per month in the case Group" 

D' employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central 

Government hospitals and under the Delhi and other union 

Territories. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of 

India, Ministry of Health and Family 

Welfare dated 2. 1. 99 is annexed 
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herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 

III. 
	 I 

5. j That the entitlement of the Group " C " and" D " (non-

ministerial) Civilian Employees working in the Hospitals of 

the Central Reserve Police Force at par with the Hospital staff 

working serving in the Central Health Services is no longer 

Res - integra and has been settled by several decisions of the 

Ld.. Administrative Tribunals, the High Courts and the 

Honbie Supreme Court. This fact is also reflected in the 

order dated 30-9-2004 passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High 

Court in WP (c) no 474/2003, in which the non-payment of 

hospital Patient Care allowance to similarly placed 

combatised hospital staff of the Central Reserve Police Force 

was deprecated by the Hon'ble Court. 
p 

A True copy of the order dated 

30-9-2004passed in WP(c) no 

474/2004 is annexed hereto as 

Ann.èxure IV. 

c3 That the applicants in the present Original application 

have been given the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

with effect from September 2000. The allowance as 

applicable to the applicants from October 1987 has not yet 

been paid to them for reasons best known to the respondents. 
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5 '• That it is stated that other similarly situated 

personnel working in the Hospitals run by the Central 

Reserve Police Force have been allowed the hospital Patient 

Care Allowance at the rates applicable to them from October 

1987 as per the circular dated 25-1-1988 and subsequent 

circulars enhancing/revising the rate of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance as applicable to them. 

51 ìó. That the applicants placed their claim for entitlement of 

Hospital Patient Care allowance from October 1987 as per 

circular dated 25-1-1988. However, the respondents have 

preferred not to take any action on the representation nor has 

the arrears of hospital Patient Care Allowance from October 

1987 to September 2000 been paid to the applicants. 

That OA no 296/2006 and OA 314/2006 filed by 

similarly placed Hospital staff before this Ld. Tribunal, 

praying for a direction to the respondents to sanction Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance to the applicants for the period 1-8-

1987 to 7-9-2000 as per the revised rates sanctioned by the 

Government of India, vide letters dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-

1999 as had been done in respect of similarly situated 

employees, was disposed of vide order dated 5-7-2007 

granting the prayer of the applicants therein with a direction 

to the respondents to sanction the HPCA from October 1987 
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to September 2000 at the rates of allowance s
*.  
anctioñUTh 	' 

Group " C " and D" non-ministerial hospital employees by 

order dated 25-1-1988 and revised by order dated 28-9- 1998 

and subsequent orders of revision of the allowance. 

A copy of the order dated 5-7-

2007 passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal is annexed as Annexed 

asV. 

. 	That the applicants are challenging the action of the 

respondents in not paying Hospital Patient Care to the 

applicants from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per revised rates 

sanctioned vide orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 on the 

following amongst other. 

Grounds. 

6.1 For that the impugned actions of the respondents are 

illegal and arbitrary and are without application of mind 

and, as such, are not tenable in Law. 

6.2 For that the question of entitlement of the applicants to 

Hospital Patient care allowance as per order dated 25-1-

1988 and subsequent OM on the issue is no longer res-

Integra but is a settled position of law. The respondents 

are acting ifiegally in denying the applicants the due 

benefit from the date from they were entitled to the 

0 
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W1i. t: B benefit, i.e. 1-8-1987 or their date Awh 
ever is later. 

6.3 For that the respondents have acted illegally and 

arbitrarily when they have taken a stand that since the 

applicants have not approached the Court of Law, they 

would not be entitled to the benefit as is being given to 

other similarly situated persons. 

6.4 For that the action of the respondents in denying the 

applicants the benefit of an allowance which is allowed 

to other similarly situated persons is in clear violation of 

the principles of the equality and as such the 

respondents are liable to be directed by this Hon'ble 

Court to grant the Hospital Patient Care allowance to the 

applicants from 1-8-1987 or from the date of their 

appointment whichever is later in accordance with the 

circulars passed by the Government of India in this 
' S  

regard. 

6.5 For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of 

the principles of "equal pay for equal work" when they 

have denied the benefit of Hospital patient Care 

Allowance to the applicants from the same date as given 

to other similarly situated persons. 

6.6 For that it is humbly submitted that the entitlement of 

the applicants would arise from the date since when 
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3: 
6.7 For that it is submitted that since the entitlement of 

persons working in the hospitals of the Central Reserve 

Police force has already been settled by Courts of law, 

the act of the respondents in attempting to curtail the 

entitlement is without any force and against all canons 

of law. 

7. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: -. 

There is no other alternative and efficacious remedy 

available to the applicants except invoking the Jurisdiction of 

this Hon'ble Tribunal under section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act. 1985. 

8.MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 

ANY MHER COURT: 

The applicants further declare that they have neither filed any 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject 

matter of the instant application before any other Court nor 

any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before 

any of Court or Tribunal. 

9. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the 

applicants most respectfully prays that your Lordships may be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs to the applicants. 
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9.1 Direct the respondents to sanction the .HospiiPtiTrt-

Care allowance to the applicants for the period from 

1-84987 to 7-9-2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by 

the Government of India vide orders dated 28-9-1998, 

and 2-1-1999, as has been done in respect of similarly 

situated employees by declaring the action of the 

respondents in not paying the Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance to the applicants for the period to be 

arbitrary, discriminatory and illegal; and 

9.2 Grant the cost of this application in favour of the 

applicants and against the respondents; and 

9.3 To grant such further or other reliefs as this Hon'ble 

Thbunal may deem fit, proper and necessary in the 

interests of justice and in the circumstances of the case. 

10. PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN 

RESPECT OF THE AIPLICATION FEE 

I P 0 number: 3 Z q c ô q  3 

Date: 

Issued by the Guwahati post office 

Payable at Guwahati. 

11. LIST OF ANNEXURES: 

As stated in the Index to the application 
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Guwhaci Bench 

VERIFICATION 

I, 	Smti..LC4/..J\'4.......  ............... , 	d/o 

44 110,  A /— 	, by profession Nursing Assistant, 

do hereby solemnly verify that the statements made in paragraphs 

no 	 are true to the best of my knowledge 

and 	the 	statements 	made 	in 	paragraphs 

k.2'!L'fbeing matters of records are true to my 

information derived there from and which I believe to be true and 

the rest are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this . . . ....day of 

2007 at Guwahati. 

cMJ IDe. 

* 



ANNEXURE-I 

No. 2.28015/60/87-H 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 

Dated the 25th  January 1998 

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

The Secretary (Medical). Delhi Administration 
P. Samnath Marg 
Delhi-I 10054. 

Subject: 	Grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c' 

and 'D' (Non-Ministerial) hospital employees. 

Sir, 

With reference to DOMS no B.12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on 

the subject mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the 

President to the grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c' 

and 'D' (Non-Ministerial) hospital employees including Drivers of 

Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff Nurses, at the rate of Rs. 80/- and 

Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 1.2.89, subject to the 

condition that no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by the 

Central Government, will be admissible to those employees working in 

the Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi 

Administration. 

2. 	The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of 

the concerned Hospital during the financial year i.e. 1987-88. 

This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide 

their Dy. No. I 167/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987. 

Yours faithfully, 

sdl- illegible 

Under Secretary to the Government of India. 

Leut1yw(J 

 

c) 	•j./ 	 Ic.' 10 fe iriAc 

Advocate 
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ANNEXURE-1I 

Government of India 
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 28th  September 1998 

To 

1. 	The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

2. 	The Director. 
Central Government Health Scheme, 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi. 

Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance! patient 

Care Allowance. 

Sir. 

I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the 

rate of Hospital patient Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and 

"D"(Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance 

payable to Group "C" and D" (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees 

w.e.f. 1.8.1987. The revised rates will be as under: 

Group "C" (Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 80!- p.m. to Rs. 

160/- p.m. 
Group "D" (Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 75!- p.m. to Rs. 

150!- p.m. 
Group UCfl & "D" (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees From Rs. 70/- p.m. to 

Rs. 140!- p.m. 

2. The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care 

Allowance! patient Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned 

in this Ministry's letter No. B. 2801.5/60/ 87-H dated 25.1.1988. 

Z.28015/102/ 88-H dated 30.10.1989 and B-11011/1/90-CGHS dated 

10.7.90. 

3. 	The expenditure involved will be met out of the budge grant of 

concerned hospitals/CGHS Organisation for the year 1998-99. 
Your faithfully. 

Sd!- Illegible. 

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 

erif 	to £ hue 

A/ egkl 
 1dvoCOt 



ANNEXURE-UI 

No. 2.28015/41/90-H (I) 

Government of India 
Ministry of Heatth& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 02nd  January 1999 

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

2. 	The Director. 
Central Government Health Scheme. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi. 

Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ patient 
Care Allowance. 

Sir. 

I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the rate of 

Hospital patient Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and "D"(Non-

Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group 

"C" and 0" (Non- Ministerial) employees working in CGHS Dispensaries w.e.f. 
29th  December 1998. The revised rates will be as under: 

Group "C" (Non- Ministerial) 
working in Central Government 
hospitals and hospitals under the 
National Capital Territory of Delhi and 
other Union Territories. 

Group "D" (Non- Ministerial) 
working in Central Government 
hospitals and hospitals under the 
National Capital Territory of Delhi and 
other Union Territories. 

Group "C" & °D" (Non- Ministerial) 
CGHS employees working in CGHS 
Dispensaries 

From Rs. 160/- per month to Rs. 

700/- per month 

From Rs. 150/- per month to Rs. 

695/- per month 

From 	Rs. 140/- per month to Rs. 
690/- per month. 

The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care Allowance! 

patient Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned in this Ministry's 
letter No. B. 28015/60/ 87-H dated 25th  January 1988 , Z.2801511021 88-H 
dated 30 th  October 1989 and B-11011/1/90-CGHS (P) dated 10th  July90. 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of 

concerned hospitalslCGHS Organization. 
This issues with the disposal of Ministry of Fin. (Department of 

Expenditure) vide D.O. No. 19050/1198.E IV dated 05 December 1998. 
Sd!- 

(LAL SINGH.) 
UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA. 

6ertlfied to (' trt4.e (cp14 

A dvo c" 



Annexure IV 
Date 30.9.2004 	 WPC No 474/03 

BEFORE 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE B.K.SHARMA 

Heard Mr. S. Dutta learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. H. 

Rahman learned CGSC for the respondents. 

The grievance made in this writ petition is in respect of non-

payment of Hospital patients care allowance as per Annexure I 

notification dated 25.1.88 which the petitioners claim to be entitled to. 

Mr. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the 

issue is no longer res-integra and has already been decided by this 

Court in WP(c) No. 141 7/95 (Nikunja Das and others Vs Union of India 
and others on 12.3.96). Mr. Dutta further submits that the said order 

dated 12.3.96 of this court was carried on appeal before the Apex 

Court and the Apex Court affirmed the said order dismissing the SLP 

preferred by the respondents. The SLP was dismissed by the Apex 

Court by order dated 17.10.2001. 
The petitioner made a representation dated 15.11.02 (Annexure 

8 to the writ petition) before the departmental authority asking for 

extension of similar benefit as was extended to other similarly situated 

persons who were the petitioners in Civil Rule No. 1417/95. However, 

the respondents took the plea that since the present petitioners were 

not involved in the said Writ petition i.e. Civil Rule No. 1417/95 they 

were not entitled to the said allowances. In fact, such a stand has been 

taken in the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondents. In Para-1 3 

of the said affidavit-in-opposition, the respondents have stated that 
since the petitioners were not involved in any court cases, they were 
not sanctioned the said allowance. The stand of the respondents in the 
said affidavit-in-opposition is that as per the orders of Director (Medical) 

vide Signal No. J.11-212002-Med.I1 MHA dated 18.1.03 the aforesaid 
allowance to be sanctioned to the persons who were Group 'C' and 'D' 

combatised Hospital staff only who were petitioners of various court 
cases and orders for granting the said allowance had been passed by 
the Court. Thus the stand of the respondents is not on the ground of 
ineligibility of the petitioners to get the said allowance. The only ground 
is that, since the petitioners have not approached the court of law, they 

10 te true 

Advoc,t" 
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are not entitled to get similar benefit as was given to the other similarly 
situated persons. The principles involved in granting the aforesaid 

allowance have already been finalized by this court in the 

aforementioned Writ Petition i.e. Civil Rule No. 1417/95 which has 

since been affirmed by the Apex Court. Thus, the principles laid down 

in the said judgment shall be equally applicable to the similarly situated 
persons. If the petitioners are similarly situated, I see no reason to 

deprive them of the benefit of the aforesaid allowance, merely because, 

they are not party to the said judgment of this court. 
For the forgoing reasons and discussions, I dispose of this writ 

petition with a direction to the respondents to grant the Hospital 

patients care allowance to the petitioners as per the Annexures 1 and 2 

letters dated 25.1.88 and 11.7.90 and the aforesaid judgment of this 

court which has since been affirmed by the Apex court. Needless to 

say, that the respondents shall examine as to whether the present 

petitioners are similarly circumstanced with that of the petitioners in the 
aforesaid Writ Petition and are in fact entitled to the benefit as 

mentioned in Annexures 1 and 2 letters mentioned above. 

The Writ Petition stands allowed. No costs. 

SdI- 
B.K.Sama, Judge 

true 
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' 

ur 
bofore tb' !:1Ofl')1O 

Gaubati High, 1Cot WhIch has clalt with the 

,. 	. 	•. 	. 	. 	 S  

- mottor pnd - the order. Opornt.ivO portipil of which is 

.. 	. 

	

.4.. 	' s 

P. UC( (l below: 	 . 
I 	. 	 •: 	 •, 	 . 	

.• • i' 

• 	 . •. 	. 	 . 	

• 	I 

A ccordmgiY this r1'j(, n1)pliCRtIOii is allowed with the 
)3 

dirnctiQ twou-1d be t and proper to direct that 
all 

the i1:pIiCflVlt in tb is Civil Rule, who .jire 	
ira 

mCI 
I ictil stnCf ;hould get hospitttl pflti0flt 	

c(1 

Its 	jt1itiC11 c.f time Govorl1m0 	of 

111(10.1 	dulei.I 	2. 1,88 	uljOCl 	1.0 	(.1i 	ondit-i 

0 0tiod t.hiei'eifl. 'l'his order should 1)0 ii11l)lQ)11 01 ht 1  

• 	 - 	. 	
H 



1 

I I f  

/ 

'l 

1110li;t ntI'itIii 	Illill 

III 	iidei. The jel itifflIS tlltI\' (11)t,IIII) the cett.ifled 
np': 0f this 	r(ier ((I 	Othl(0 the snub 	I.)0fO1'O the 

ut Ii £ 'rity to (10 the lle0dI*UJ in terms of this order. 
It is made clear that the Potitionors are para 

u'al staff but they aro working in different 

/ 	hopitals. 	 -. 

1 	
LlilS (IJJ)OsOS Of thiS \"fl t. flpj)iLCIL.tiOii. 

T. 	)lQnch of the 'h iI)Uflfll in 0 A 9/9r dated 10 6 1996 in uno wit Ii 

thi order hf I h HoihIe Cnuhtil,i Ii ugh (ourt., grnnio.d the benefit. 'I'he 

oporfltiVt 1)fl1t iflil flI ih 	(;i.ciol's((Ile4IIw)ct 	S 

is.10 be made iney date back to as early as 1987, we 
allOw 	thO 	r051)Ofldents 	iO(u4OlflthlO 	Limo 	foi' 

irnplenithitation of this order. In no case, however, 
the rospondonLs shall (loin)' the payment beyond 

•1 	 . 	31.10.1996. 
The application is a11owed in terms of the 

di.reetions given above. No order us to costs." 

.Sibsequou1t.ly the writ nppon I flied by the nppliitiit. w (IS a I lowod by the 

Hn'bio tjntuhti i iiiu Court vide An 	xuI'(rVl order. 'l'ho o1 ctr'ttt,ive 

rdor Is quoted bolow of the said o  

"Accordingly this Writ; Appeal is allowed and the Vrit 

'Petition i.e. Civil Rule No.4029/9G shall also stand 

• 	 allowed. In Civil rule No.14 1.7/1)5 (Nirunjan Dus & 23 
I 	Ut hers, Petition(l.' V. UnimTuE india, ReSpOfl(lOflt) by 

order £IatA3d 12,3.96, the Writ petition was allowed 
111)41 	1.1)0 SlIme i)(Ii)UIJ(. was 	givell 	to 	the 	writ 

pel ii jolbet'S. 'Ihe ordi't' IJItSI(I l) 	th 	letui'uied Single 
•JwI:e in this cuse shitil 51.1111(1 (WflShOd in view of the 

/ \\'4 	fLL• 
•1/ 

i) 
I)' 

161,  

t.lie htcl.s it 11* I Cit'CU Rb .(II1(PS we di red. I lie 

t'e1)()I1dei)t.S to 	 the 	1-lositnl l'sut.ients tire 

Al Iownuice to the sipp L.ieiiuit.s in ticeorcitinco with tite 
0.M .N0.Z.28015/G0/87H, dated 25.1 .1988 (Annexure' 
1 to this OA) at the monthly rate applicable to each 
up I icant and from the dat.o of admissible to each one 
of' hem iiftor obtaining an undorthicing from them 
1nIivI(iuiIllY to the etfict tIiut the (irnOUi)t paid will he 
reiuuudeci by them in I'ull if us the result of the 
(I foui Stli(l aJ)penl beforo the 1101)1)10 Supreme Court it 
is f(flhI)d that; the iii I \VIiI)(X-44--fl0t. tudmissihle to t.Iwm. 

considerin 	 Th 	 ifl g that the period 	r which payeult 

11 



J .  
H 

, 

.. 

I . 

: 

- 

t .  

• 	I 

IT 

- 	uider of dispOsul of' 7.110 appeAl by the 
..oitrt. 

••:• 

Su1 ronie 

Ii nnothr.i id;nieut of tho J-Ion'ble Gauliat;i High Court in wP() 174 

of 200 dt' I :0.9.200I t;ho Houblo TI ih Court, obserVed n 10I10"S 

....Thus t,}io 	(.fl Ii(I ol tiio I S)Ofld0nL 	'5 flOt. on 

11111 LI ound of IneiJ ihil ii \ ol thi' ;et itionet s to 'gó(' U e 
. 

5111(1 rI1l0Wfl.l)(. 'l'h( oI)l 	grOUi1(I is thnL 5I)t.h 

10(11 ioners ,h,ivo 1)01. .lLJ)1),lO 	the COult4lç. 1ov - 

ho's  ui 0 not 0111 LIed to get Si liii 1(11' bOf1011 t. as va 

LV( n to the other IInIlfl1  ly b1tuatdApe1 son The 
- 	iplos involved rn gi anting I ho afoi esaid i 

nllo'' ti nec have i i ready boon fi n1ized by this courtin 
1)0 (1 Ior0mOfltOU0d \Viit P0(4 t,iofl i . o. Civil 1111 lo 

No. 1117/96 which hos since been nilirmoci by the 
• 	Apex 	T1u.i, the piciplo laid down in the said 

Tu  - •. 	jidgmoit shall be equally apphcuible to the siilarlY 

,., 	. 	situated persons. If 1;he petitioners are similarly 
sit,unt.ed, I so&'no reason • to deprive thorn of the 
bonoflt of the nforosaid allowance, merely because, 
they ,re not ptY- to the said judgment of this court". 

The appliCflflt 
iilso made ropreSon La Lion dated 30i3.2005 for grant of the 

said 
.1-benefit.. Thereafter, the 1-lyderabaci Bench of the Tribunal in 

• 	 . 	-. 

.o.A43/205 	occasion to onider the issue for granting the 
., 	-"- 	 . 	1 	 • 	 . 	 . 	. 	 . 	 •. 	. 

0 	 . 	
•(• 	 0• 

bcnfI I I 0 1 lii (11)1)1 l( tint 	1 bC' oporat ivo 10 I ion ci ho nid order p 

Telil OdU( d hi 1f)\ 

	

'1 Ill t being the pocil ion, us the npphcant is 5nrnitn ly 	' 

• 	
•.. 	 . 	• SitUiltOd to that of the LiI)P1iCtUtS . before the 

Thi galoro Bench of I hi' Ti ibunal is entitled to get n  

' . 	- 	
the same ielief as has been gi an ted by the Bangaloi e 

• . 

	

	Bench of this '11414U))fll... The respondents are 
therefore directed to pay tho applicant the HPCA 

---•- 	
•. with offect from 1.8.1 )87 or..Irom the date of his • - 

111)polntmonh WhiCh OVOI l latot itt the intes ot 

U I l0%\ unce .,flfl I IOI)Pd to Cl Oil)) 'C' and D' non 

inst eti itil hopitnl eml)loy( es by order dntx'd 

T .; 	 • 	• 2. 1.1988 and revised by order dated28.9. 1998. nnd 
SUI)50(IUOflt oi Iw ot i 0\'iSiOfl of the allowance 'l'ho 
respondents 1iaI1 complot the above eoi cisc withill 

'I
a period of two months flom the date of iecoipt of a 
copy of this order 

C 	

¶ 

-. 

&.. 

• 	..: 



/ 

'V 

¶ 

p 

Iii the i suit., the (:.).A isIoWW1 tx the oxtei. 

indion"'d nliovn WI.li no eider its lo  

/ 	 . . 	..--. 	. 	.. 	t 	ii 	-lrchnd Iok; 
lilhi) Ii) 	(s1)(CtN1l agr(i1ientvit,h the or(lelS 	tI: LJ 

f. t.ho'fi'ibU l)l I. 1'kIIt 11f'I 	'lioii tub rnIll;toi' (aI1io tip tor hearing i.i IU 

COUfl$el fo the tespondents submit tcl t hat r 	
c pci ieLtr dntd 9A.2007. u 

1 j5;t 	•-• 	 - 	 .. .• 	
.• 	•• 	.. 	 , 	.ft 

I 	 :1 

to 'rnnt tr i under lh( t IVG conidot ahon of I he AccIItfl1l Doput V 

k

I' 

*Jtor 'nernI of Pnlice, Group CeniTo, CRPI, Guwabati' and 
oider,  

--- •• 	••-••••- 	•..•, •.ih 	 •: 	•'• 

has alrO(I(iy 
boon pn' od on 9.4.07. The i ofovant 1)oL I ion of ho ctiid 

t1j5 h.(l:)i)(lth(Cl lfliI')W 

, 	, 
\ 	 IOi• 	Il I 	() I 	i''''•.'•  

cuiti flUOW IIII( 	IA) all COIUbL1'L(SC(I .  

c;ioti1i 	'C 	011(1 	'I) 	Ito 	iii 	stjll 	is 	undr 

:1 	
COI)sI1JItjO - With Ministry of i-1oin j\[[nc m \e 	- 

	

- _ot jut Igmont P1 oflOuii3O(l b' 	ii ious C.O1U t', 1'ui thu 

- quo(ed that, 	fliA 	'id 	their . 00 No. II. 

2701 /U/2006 PI III duitod 19 07 haVe intimated 

LhnL - (.110 proJ)OSal for ex.HflShOhi of the benefit .. 

	

\\ 	
jioiIiiil 	1t ieiit 	Iii' 	flhlOWOflce/I)(lthmlt 	I& 

	

I 	( frflIII) 	'C' 	and 	D 	111111 
lOW liflC'.O 1.0 WI w'. .s.—.--- 

ninistrial stnff fCTt1fl11lra m,ili'Ltiry forces under 

00nsderntiOn in their ministry in conu}ttiOfl wit.h 

	

7 	M inistT o l'ina nCe/Mii).iStJY 
of LaW U1RI LuI() issue i 

.1ikol' 	takO SOmO more t.iiThe 	tIIkC a d(CSiOfl fl(i 

considcng that Vth CPC had since begun wrk.ing 

with a tásk o f recommen g alIowaflC3S to the Govt. 
'.[ emp1oyes, us such Contra1 Porn Military forces may 

thko tirrifrom tbq court in case ,  aiiy court ordor 
.1. 	 . pencl.ing91nPb:9 the issue. 

:. 	. 
osel Jo thc eppliCant sibm.ittA(t tli at. (lie said order i only, 

us to the coml:iI unt (rup 'C' anti -'I) neil mihiStrinl LntT iind 

non cônba La iii. 
Group 'C' and. '1) einj loyeos and therefore the 

said oidei i not pci t a lung t the intel ccl ol i he itj fli icmil 

Concidei in r the entn o 1cuo in' olvod in t heco cnseS nnd 

acceptm1 the judgiiirn I of the I I dci ab ut Bench of the i ibu no! I am 

I h vhu' I hat le iiltpll nnl 	n 	plc') ut ii I' d In eI the caine bencht 
'V 



Pei . 	. 	.: 

i 	 liii 	lilt 	' 	1It, 	LI S I 

iiy. he 

 

ve ti fed by t IW n0plIAMIM 1111(1 if MJ (]l(y'Lt1 	h('ulJy .(1ftCI(ti ty 
r 

. tu 	dpp 	prai 	(JitiCtS 	L1:Cu 	n1y 	11:1(1 	
(uIfl iitt1tItL::t 

I IC. 

app1iep (s u( these 0 A 	[liiii 	i 	u d 	f I wont h 	ft wi 	lutt ' 

. 

f .. 	. 	 . 	.. 	

•. 

ect- 0C c"PY 	of 	iii, 	utdt_i 	llltI14 	i(' \'I 1iC1\ 	fo 	th... 	(oiiud 	uiui 
-• 	 c•. 	. • 

	

• 	 .- 

7 ) 2000 	th 	t 	l itt 	st u(Iiiwd h 	thu Cth'Ui ltm 	lt 
as 

vid'. uidct 	dated 28.9.1093 and 2.1.1099. ofIiidi 
(; 

In ih 	Fesult, the O.A. is allowed to, the extent indicutud 

ibu'e v Ith flu urd,r as to 

___- S. 	•*5- 	 '. 	. 

s/ VICCO MAIMMAN  

. 	. 	. 	'., .,. 	,.• • 	 . 	•'• - 

o 	of Applkfltlofl 	........ 	 .• 
V OIC ot: willvil coo v 

/ 

( rd 

rt1I'ieO 

	

to 	be  

I 
- 

C. A. T. (ju 	hitI UCQOb 	.. 
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